5420 Series Quick
Reference
Follow these steps to get the switch ready for use.
For complete installation instructions see 5420 Hardware Installation
Guide at www.extremenetworks.com/documentation
Necessary Tools
• Appropriately grounded power receptacles
located within 1.8 m (6 ft.).

2 Removable fan module 5 AC power inlet connector
3 Fixed fan modules
The following table lists the specific interfaces for each switch:
5420F PoE Budgets
* @ 100-120 VAC
** @ 200-240 VAC
5420M PoE Budgets
* @ 100-120 VAC
** @ 200-240 VAC
Available Rack-Mount Kit
5420F-8W-16P-4XE 8 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec capable
ports with 802.3bt Type 4 PoE (90W), 16 10/100/
1000BASE-T full/half duplex ports with Type 2 PoE+
(30W) ports, and 4 10G SFP+ ports, 2 fixed fan
modules, 1 unpopulated PSU slot
5420F-24P-4XE 24 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec
capable ports with 802.3bt Type 2 PoE+ (30W) and 4
10G SFP+ ports, 2 fixed fan modules, 1 unpopulated PSU
slot
5420F-24S-4XE 24 1000BASE-X SFP MACsec capable ports and 4 10G
SFP+ ports, 2 fixed fan modules, 1 unpopulated PSU
slots
5420F-24T-4XE 24 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec
capable ports with 802.3bt Type 2 PoE+ (30W) and 4
10G SFP+ ports, 2 fixed fan modules, 1 unpopulated PSU
slot (PoE on RJ-45 ports is not supported)
5420F-16MW-32P-4XE 16 100Mb/1Gb/2.5Gb ports with 802.3bt Type 4 PoE
(90W), 32 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec
capable ports with Type 2 PoE+ (30W), and 4 10G SFP+
ports, 3 fixed fan modules, 1 unpopulated PSU slot
5420F-16W-32P-4XE 16 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec capable
ports with 802.3bt Type 4 PoE (90W), 32 10/100/
1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec capable ports
with Type 2 PoE+ (30W), and 4 10G SFP+ ports, 3 fan
modules, 1 unpopulated PSU slot
5420F-48P-4XE 48 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec
capable ports with Type 2 PoE+ (30W) and 4 10G SFP+
ports, 3 fixed fan modules, 1 unpopulated PSU slot
5420F-48P-4XL 48 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec
capable ports with Type 2 PoE+ (30W) and 4 10G SFP+
LRM and MACsec capable ports, 3 fixed fan modules, 1
unpopulated PSU slot
5420F-48T-4XE 48 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec
capable ports with Type 2 PoE+ (30W) and 4 10G SFP+
ports, 2 fixed fan modules, 1 unpopulated PSU slot
5420M-24T-4YE 24 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec
capable ports and 4 10/25G SFP28 ports, 1 removable
fan module, 2 unpopulated PSU slots
5420M-24W-4YE 24 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec
capable ports with 802.3bt Type 4 PoE (90W) and 4
10/25G SFP28 ports, 1 removable fan module, 2
unpopulated PSU slots
5420M-16MW-32P-4YE 16 100Mb/1Gb/2.5Gb ports with 802.3bt Type 4 PoE
(90W), 32 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec
capable ports with Type 2 PoE+ (30W), and 4 10/25G
SFP28 ports, 1 removable fan module, 2 unpopulated
PSU slots
5420M-48T-4YE 48 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec
capable ports and 4 10/25G SFP28 ports, 1 removable
fan module, 2 unpopulated PSU slots
5420M-48W-4YE 48 10/100/1000BASE-T full/half duplex MACsec
capable ports with 802.3bt Type 4 PoE (90W) and 4
10/25G SFP28 ports, 1 removable fan module, 2
unpopulated PSU slots
SKU Single PSU Dual PSUs